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District Total Population Annual Population 
Growth Rates(%) 

 1990 2001 2004 90-01 01-04 
Aileu 24,657 31,827 37,967 2.32 5.88 
Ainaro 43,375 45,093 52,480 0.35 5.06 
Baucau 86,675 101,517 100,748 1.44 -0.25 
Bobonaro 81,692 69,932 83,579 -1.41 5.94 
Covalima 45,310 49,234 53,063 0.76 2.50 
Dili 123,305 120,474 175,730 -0.21 12.58 
Ermera 77,570 88,415 103,322 1.19 5.19 
Lautem 48,390 53,467 56,293 0.91 1.72 
Liquica 44,235 45,575 54,973 0.27 6.25 
Manatuto 31,805 35,446 36,897 0.99 1.34 
Manufahi 34,275 38,616 45,081 1.08 5.16 
Oecusse 48,979 45,042 57,616 -0.76 8.21 
Viqueque 57,279 62,704 65,449 0.82 1.43 
Timor Leste 747,547 787,342 923,198 0.47 5.31 

Atlas, Timor-Leste Census of Population and Housing 2004 



 2001 2004 2004 2004 
Cristo Rei 32,823 34,151 5,941 5.7 
Dom Alexio 34,708 64,574 11,974 5.4 
Nain Feto 17,399 29,920 5,110 5.9 
Vera Cruz 25,421 35,259 6,087 5.8 

 110,351 163,904 29,112 5.6 
Dili District 120,474 175,730 31,575 5.6 

Atlas, Timor-Leste Census of Population and Housing 2004, National Statistics  
Directorate, 2006 

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 

 (mid-year in '000) 821.0 846.0 872.0 898.0 9 23.2 9 52.2

 GDP at 2000 constant prices (US$ mill)

Agriculture, forestry, fisheries 81.5 88.6 93.9 93.5 99.1 105.2

Non-farm private 98.2 107.9 107.4 106.2 108.0 110.5

Public sector 53.1 80.4 82.2 84.2 88.6 98.3

United Nations 83.4 91.5 60.3 38.6 28.0 17.0

GDP  316.2 368.4 343.8 322.5 323.7 331.0

 GDP  (%/  ) 13.7 16.5 (6.7) (6.2) 0.4 2.3



 GDP at current prices 316.2 367.9 343.4 335.7 338.6 349.9

Non-oil GDP deflator(%/  ) 3.0 0.1 0.1 4.3 0.5 1.0

Consumer price index (%/  ) 3.0 3.6 (0.4) 0.1 0.8 1.8

GDP (US$)

At 2000 constant prices 385 435 394 359 351 348

 At current market prices 385 435 394 374 367 367

 (US$ mill at current prices)

 97.5 115.2 91.3 82.0 52.4 66.4

 21.3 30.2 27.6 23.0 7.5 7.5

 118.8 145.4 118.9 105.0 59.9 73.9

GDP

( % ) 

37.6 39.5 34.6 31.3 17.7 21.1

 (US$ mill)

 1.0 4.0 6.0 7.3 7.9 8.1

 (82.4) (86.5) (92.6) (104.0) (113.3) (101.6)

 (81.4) (82.5) (86.6) (96.7) (105.4) (93.5)

Note: National income accounts data for 2004 and 2005 are estimates.









1. AusAID Dili,
Bobonaro

1998 2002 4

2. ICRC Baucau,
Ermera,
Aileu,
Ainaro

33 1999 12 2000 2

3. UNTAET 1999 12 2002 1

4. ICRC Dili Lahane, Benamauk, Bemos 1999 12 2000 2

5. GTZ Viqueque,
Baucau

6
/

2000 2 2002 6

Stage l

 Dili

 Baucau

 Aileu

Stage 2
 Aileu

 Baucau

7. UNICEF Dili,
Manatuto,
Ermera,

NGO 2000

8. CFET 2001

9. ECHO
E

2001 2002

10. CIDA Aileu,
Lautem,
Ainaro

NGO-CARE 2001 4 2004 3

Phase-1

Dili Bidau Becora 3
Suai 2

2000 9 2001 7

Phase-2

 Dili ComoroF, G 
 Gleno Liquica Maliana Oecussi

Suai & Viqueque

2001 12 2003 8

12.

13. AusAID 2006 8 2007 6

14. AusAID 2006 8 5

AusAID
CWSSP

Covalima,
Bobonaro,
Viqueque

2000 5 2002 4Aileu
Baucau

2006 4 NGO IDSS Oxfam EGIS 2002 1

11.

6.

ADB

UNOPS
UNDP

No.



9,174 7 64,220 41% 

8,300 7 58,100 37% 

91 140 12,740 8% 

 135,060 87% 

 160,000 100% 

mm (m) mm (m) 

40 500 125 2,838 
50 23,337 150 27,548 
65 1,807 200 11,097

75 2,890 250 5,477 
80  300 2,848 
85 39,685 400 3,199 

100 43,275 135,967 
: Project Preparation Technical Assistance: Dili Urban Water Supply Project,  

September 2007, ADB TA 4646-TIM 



3)

m3/
Zone 1 16,643 3,178

Zone 2 24,851 4,745

Zone 3 5,730 1,094

Zone 4 51,639 9,860

Zone 5 24,308 4,641

Zone 6 5,321 1,016

Zone 7 8,720 1,665

Zone 8 6,937 1,324

Zone 9 2,705 517

Zone 10 6,362 1,215

 153,216 29,256
   





4)

Central WTP* 139,500 

Bemos WTP 56,840 

Benamauk TP 89,702 

Lahane WTP (Kota) 2,107 

Lahane WTP (M.Lah-Taibesi) 2,122 

Lahane WTP (M.Lah-Timor) 1,671

Lahane WTP (M.Lah-Palacio) 1,075

Lahane WTP (M.Lah-SPK) 3,460 

Total (m3/month) 296,477 

Total (m3/day) 9,564 

(m3) 
Comoro Comoro D & 

E
1,000 17.2m No.1 

Manleuana Comoro B 1,000 No.2 

Bemos I Comoro A

Bemos II

500 14.8m 14.1m H2.9m No.3 

Bemos II
 &Comoro 

B

1,000  17.7m 20.4m H 2.9m No.3 



Dili 3,000 No.4 

Lahane 1,000 22m 14.6m H3.5m No.5 

Taibesi Kuluhun 30 4m 6m H3.2m No.6 

Becusi Kuluhun B
Becora1

600 No.7 

Becora Kuluhun A 600 14.6m No.8 

Benamauk II 200 9.1m 8.0m 2.7m height No.9  

New Reservoir Bidau 200 No.10  

Total  9,130 

( ) 6.8 
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Zone 
1

Zone 
2

Zone 
3

Zone 
4

Zone 
5

Zone 
6

Zone 
7

Zone 
8

Zone 
9

Zone 
10

Primary and 
Secondary 

Pipe Network 

80% 
many 
leaks 

Fair 
Good 
some 
old. 

Good 
many 
leaks 

80% 
many 
leaks 

80% 
good 

cond’n
50% Old but 

Good 

Old 
many 
leaks 

All 
good 

Tertiary 
Network 

75% 
many 
leaks. 

Poor 25% 
85% 
50% 
old 

25% 50%  Poor poor 90% 
leaks 

60% 45% 20% 80% 30% 55% 0% 0% 0% 100% 

Metered 
Connections 1,329 907 153 1,485 262 490 21 1 245 4,909 

Meters 784 74 Few 151 33 13 11 None 
work 3% 80% 

Hours of 
Service 10-16 16 2-16 16 16 16 16 16 24 24 

: Project Preparation Technical Assistance: Dili Urban Water Supply Project, September 2007, ADB TA 
4646-TIM 



ha % 

1,411 50 

336 12 

452 16 

65 2 

42 1 

21 1 

28 1 

485 17 

TOTAL 2,841 100 

: DNSAS and TA consultant’s estimates 



2004 2 2005 6
 i) ii) iii) 

iv) 2004 11
2006 5

1/2” 55USD 3/4” 100USD



14 m3 0.2
14 m3 0.4

0.1
0.15
0.6

Project Preparation Technical Assistance: Dili Urban Water Supply Project,  
September 2007, ADB TA 4646-TIM 

2007 9 ADB 14 m3

10m3

DNSAS DNSAS Technical 
Guideline No 4: Water Quality

WHO









Central 6,000m3/

Bemos 2,000m3/

Lahane 2,600m3/





Benamauk 600m3/

Maloa 600m3/

Comoro A/G Comoro B Comoro C





Comoro D Comoro E Kuluhun A

Kuluhun B Bidau 2 Bidau 3

Becora 1 Becora 2
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Zone Population Projection Water Demand in m3 / day 
 2006 2010 2020 2006 2010 2020 

Zone 1 16,643 20,230 32,952 3,178 4,225 6,554
Zone 2 24,851 30,207 49,203 4,745 6,308 9,787
Zone 3 5,730 6,965 11,345 1,094 1,455 2,257
Zone 4 51,639 62,768 102,242 9,860 13,109 20,336
Zone 5 24,308 29,547 48,128 4,641 6,171 9,573
Zone 6 5,321 6,468 10,535 1,016 1,351 2,095
Zone 7 8,720 10,599 17,265 1,665 2,214 3,434
Zone 8 6,937 8,432 13,735 1,325 1,761 2,732
Zone 9 2,705 3,288 5,356 517 687 1,065
Zone 10 6,362 7,733 12,596 1,215 1,615 2,505

153,216 186,235 303,357 29,256 38,894 60,338
Project Preparation Technical Assistance: Dili Urban Water Supply Project, September 2007, ADB TA 

4646-TIM 
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